expenses) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$353.21 million and approximately
HK$344.86 million respectively. The net proceeds from the Placing will be used for the following
purposes of the Company: (1) approximately 70% for enhancement of fruits supply chain; and (2)
approximately 30% for replenishment of working capital.

Please refer to the Announcements for further details of the Placing.

2

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING

The number of total issued Shares of the Company has increased from 1,402,106,406 Shares to
1,417,066,406 Shares upon Completion of the Placing. The number of the total issued H Shares has
increased from 932,434,185 H Shares to 947,394,185 H Shares upon Completion of the Placing,
and the number of Domestic Shares remain unchanged as to 469,672,221 Shares.

The table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to and
after the completion of the Placing.

Immediately prior to the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
total number

of Shares
in issueNote

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
total number

of Shares
in issueNote

Domestic Shares 469,672,221 33.50% 469,672,221 33.14%
Controlling Shareholders 369,311,055 26.34% 369,311,055 26.06%
Domestic Shares held by other
 core connected persons 6,493,500 0.46% 6,493,500 0.46%
Domestic Shares held by other
 Domestic Shareholders 93,867,666 6.69% 93,867,666 6.62%

H Shares 932,434,185 66.50% 947,394,185 66.86%
Controlling Shareholders 256,714,995 18.31% 256,714,995 18.12%
H Shares held by other core
 connected persons 6,493,500 0.46% 6,493,500 0.46%
Placees 0 0.00% 14,960,000 1.06%
H Shares held by public H Shareholders 669,225,690 47.73% 669,225,690 47.23%

Total 1,402,106,406 100.00% 1,417,066,406 100.00%

Note:

The difference between the sum of the individual items and the total in the above table is due to rounding.

By order of the Board
Chongqing Hongjiu Fruit Co., Limited

Deng Hongjiu
Chairman of the Board and Executive Director

Chongqing, the PRC
April 19, 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Deng Hongjiu as the chairman of
the Board and an executive Director, Ms. Jiang Zongying, Mr. Peng He, Mr. Yang Junwen and
Ms. Tan Bo as executive Directors, Mr. Xia Bei, Mr. Dong Jiaxun and Mr. Chen Tongtong as
non-executive Directors, and Ms. Xu Kemei, Ms. Liu Xiuqin, Mr. An Rui and Mr. Liu Anzhou as
independent non-executive Directors.